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Fom #P o4 DISPLAY THIS CARD ON PRINCIPAL FRONTAGE OF WORK
— CITY OF PORTLAND

Atached Permit Number: 031195
This is to certify that
has permission to
AT _32() Eastern Promenade 015 A002001

provided that the person or persons
of the provisions of the Statutes of
the construction, maintenance and
this department.

ipting this permit shall comply with all
ances of the City of Portland regulating .
tures, and of the application on file in

Apply to Public Works for street line
and grade if nature of work requires
such information.

A certificate of occupancy must be
procured by owner before this build-
ing or part thereof is occupied.

OTHER REQUIRE! PROVALS
Fire Dept. =¥ A+ -;‘
Heaith Dept.
Appeal Board
Other




City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Permit No: Date Applied For: | CBL:
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 03-1195 | 09/29/2003 015 A002001
|Location of Construction: |Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
320 Eastern Promenade Promenade East 320 Eastern Promenade ( )773-5531

[Business Name: |Contractor Name: |Contractor Address: Phone

TBD Construction Westview Drive Sanford (207) 651-0408
|Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type:

Additions - Multi Family

[Proposed Use: Proposed Project Description:

Multi Family High Rise/80 Units-Promenade East w/3 antennae &
base station for PCS network

Install 3 Antennas & Base Station Equipment for PCS Network

10/14/2003-mjn: Guard design? Roof laods, Special inspections

Dept: Zoning Status: Approved Reviewer: Marge Schmuckal Approval Date:  10/03/2003
Note: C of O on file for the 80 D.U. Ok to Issue: ™
Dept: Building Status: Pending Reviewer: Mike Nugent Approval Date:

Note: Ok to Issue: [
Dept: Fire Status: Approved Reviewer: Lt. MacDougal Approval Date: 10/06/2003
Note: Ok to Issue:
Comments:




O€ST Associates, Inc. | e

343 Gorham Road «  South Portiand, ME 04106-2317 » TEL(207)761-1770 +  FAX (207) 774-1246 managers
E- mail; mail@oest.com . Waeb Site: www.oest.com

QOctober 14, 2003

City of Portland
Michael Nugent

389 Congress Street
Portland Maine04101

SUBJECT: Portland Maine Wireless Communications Projects

Dear Michael:

This letter will hopcfhlly clear up any questions that you raised in a phone conversation with me on 14
October 2003. ‘

Promenade East

1. The answer to the question that you raised about the railing configuration around the platform _
as shown on our drawings is Use group U. This allows the railing to be as shown. The whole
equipment platform is enclosed in a locked wood fence compound.

2. The analysis of the existing roof for capacity is shown in the calculation package as submitted
on pages 2 thru 5. '
Doubletree Hotel
1. The analysis of the existing penthouse for capacity is shown in the calculation package as
submitted on pages 4 and 5.
Deering Pavilion
1. The analysis of the existing roof for capacity is shown in the calculation package as submitted

on pages'S and 10(Concrete Wall Design (ACI 381-99)).

The work for the field welds shall be visually inspected by an AWS Certified Weld Inspector prior to
welding for all the projects that are submitted for your review. If you have any questions please feel free
to call me.

Sincerely,
OEST Associates, Inc.

. Michael S. Deletcts% 7

‘MSD:lam
M:\390 LCC, International\City of Portlandl01403.doc



City of Portland, Maine - Building or Use Permit Application | PermitNo: Issue Date: CBL:
389 Congress Street, 04101 Tel: (207) 874-8703, Fax: (207) 874-8716 03-1195 015 A002001
Location of Construction: Owner Name: Owner Address: Phone:
320 Eastern Promenade Promenade East 320 Eastern Promenade 773-5531
Business Name: Contractor Name: Contractor Address: Phone
TBD Construction Westview Drive Sanford 2076510408
Lessee/Buyer's Name Phone: Permit Type:
Additions - Multi Family %
Past Use: Proposed Use: Permit Fee: Cost of Work: CEO District:
Multi Family High Rise/80 Units- Multi Family High Rise/80 Units- $516.00 | , $55,000.00 1
Promenade East Promenade East FIRE DEPT: E( Approved INSPECTION:
[ Denied Use Group:
_'Lmy wir, 90 DM .
Project Description:
Install 3 Antennas & Base Station Equipment for PCS Network Signature: ~AJ MV) | Signature:
PEDESTRIAN ACTIVITIES DISTRICT (P.A.D:
Action: [] Approved [ ] Approved w/Conditions [] Denied
Signature: Date:
Permit Taken By: Date Applied For: Zoning Approval
gad 09/29/2003
1. This permit application does not preclude the Special Zone or Reviews Zoning Appeal m,msf‘ Preservation
Applicant(s) from meeting applicable State and | [ shoreland (7] Variance ot in District or Landmark
Federal Rules.
2. Building permits do not include plumbing, (] Wetland (] Miscellaneous (] Does Not Require Review
septic or electrical work.
3. Building permits are void if work is not started | [ Flood Zone (] Conditional Use [ Requires Review
within six (6) months of the date of issuance.
False information may invalidate a building ] sl,bdmsm () Interpretation ] Approved
permit and stop all work..
J Approved [C] Approved w/Conditions
M <€ "%“
Maj [:hM;a (] Denied [T] Denied
Date: ,? Date: Date:

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that I am the owner of record of the named property; or that the proposed work is authorized by the owner of record and that
I have been authorized by the owner to make this application as his authorized agent and I agree to conform to all applicable laws of this

jurisdiction. In addition, if a permit for work described in the application is issued, I certify that the code official's authorized representative
shall have the authority to enter all areas covered by such permit at any reasonable hour to enforce the provision of the code(s) applicable to

such permit.
SIGNATURE OF APPLICANT ADDRESS DATE PHONE
RESPONSIBLE PERSON IN CHARGE OF WORK, TITLE DATE PHONE



03//95‘

All Purpose Bmlding Permit Appllcahon

It you or the property owner owes real estate or personal property taxes or user charges on any property within
- the Clty, payment arrangements must be made before permits of any kind are accepted ‘

| 332
Location/Address of Construction: 35‘6 Pomenade é ¢ #£
Total Square Footage of Proposed Structure Square Footage of Lot
- Aeo q(f’ . Leasing 20 9 FF
Tax Assessor's Chart, Block & Lot Owner: Telephone:
-Block# Lot# : ‘
Chatt e B0 P2 | Lomennd Last Gordb Aesc.| 773-553/
Lessee/Buyer's Name (If Applicable) Applicant name, address & Cost Of ;5
U sl Shiks Codlule telephone: 1 ¢ C'e//w/fu;’l_ Work §_33,000
6‘? -4 667 .S‘ree Fee: $¢
Lctload | Me O3 S0

Current use:__M@M o U:-);.QQ 'l,“""“,,. QQoQo.

Jre—

It the location Is currenfly vacant, what was prior use: _

Approximately how long has It been vacant:

proposed we:_Zashlhtion of 3 A *:aags__&é_ﬁém 5 /»«'L’

Project description:

A}

‘Contractor's name, address & telephone: ﬂﬂ

Who should we contact when the permit Is recdy é-/ ,S Agg

_ Mcillng address:

We will contact you by phone when the permit Is ready. You must come in and pick up the permit and
review the requirements before starting any work, with a Plan Reviewer. A stop work order will be ls&

and a $100.00 fee If any work starts before the permit Is picked up.  PHONE: 227 - Qﬁ%

IF THE REQUIRED INFORMATION IS NOT INCLUDED IN THE SUBMISSIONS THE PERMIT WILL BE' AUTOMATICALLY
DENIED AT THE DISCRETION OF THE BUILDING/PLANNING DEPARTMENT, WE MAY REQUIRE ADDITIONAL

INFORMATION IN ORDER TO APROVE THIS PERMIT.

1 hereby certify that | am the Owner of record of the named property. or that the owner of record authorizes the proposed work and that | ’

have been authorzed by the awner to make this application as his/her authorized agent. | agree to conform to all applicable laws of this

Jurisdiction. in addiifion, if a permit for work described in this application Is Issued, | certify that the Code Official's authorized representative

ihamllgave the authority to enter all areas covered by this permit af ony rscsonable hour to enforce the provisions of the codes applicable
o this permit.

. . ‘
Signature of applicant: W Date: ?//f 03

This Is NOT a permit, you moy not co’mknence ANY work until the permit Is issued.
If you are In a Historic District you may be subject to-additional permitting and fees with the
Planning Department on the 4t floor of City Hall




LCC International
482 Congress Street
Suite 502

Portland, ME 04101
(207) 771-9992 (Office)
(207) 771-9993 (Fax)

i

1983 - 2003

September 15, 2003

Building D
389 Congress Street
Portland, Me 04101

To Whom It May Concern:

United States Cellular Corporation (USCC) received a License authorizing them to provide service in
Cumberland County. USCC has since hired LCC International to accomplish that objective. LCC is currently
locating, leasing, and receiving zoning approvals and acquiring building permits for several approved locations
in Portland.

Promenade East Condominium Association has been chosen as one of the approved locations. USCC is
proposing to place (3) three cellular antermas on top of the building located at 340 Promenade East in Portland,
Maine. The Antennas and Base Station Equipment will be located as shown on the attached drawing.

USCC has already received an Exemption from Site Plan Review and would now like to receive a building
permit to do the work as proposed.

We would appreciate consideration at the earliest possible date. In addition, I would appreciate it if you, or
someone on your staff, would contact me if any additional material or information is required at this stage of the
process.

Thank you for your consideration of this application.




LCC International, Ine.

482 Congress Street
Portland, ME 04101
(207) 771-9992 (Office)
(207) 771-9993 (Fax)

1983 - 2003

August 26, 2003 | | W
p W lﬂ'{i/‘ql/

%WW VRN
Promenade East Condominiums ’ . BL 'ﬁ‘g /@/

340 Eastern Promenade ' 0}(.
Portland, ME 04101 '

Re: Site # 853332.1
Dear Paulme R. Damels

LCC has been contractedby US Cellular to design, develop and deploy their new PCS network
in York, Cumberiand and Sagadahoc Counties. As part of LCC'’s scope of work, we negotiate
leases on behalf of our client, to secure space to construct repeater sites. When we reach a
point in lease negotiations where both parties (land owner and US Cellular) are in agreement on
lease terms and language, we initiate the bmldmg permit process to determine if and when the
lease will commence.

At this time we are in good faith negotiations with you and feel we will consummate our deal on
your property in a relatively short period. We would like to request your permission to apply for
all regulatory approvals required (including, but not limited to; zoning permit, building permit,
FAA and FCC filings) to build our repeater site on your property. By granting your approval, you
are not contractually binding yourself to any lease contract that has not been fully executed to
date. Please signify your consent to grant LCC permission to file for necessary permits for
constructing a repeater site on your property by signing below.

Thank You,

omas W. Powell <" - Pa R.
Program Manager /- S foceAdnumstratorlﬁﬁeerfﬁ.L
LCCI, Inc. _ S Promenade East Condomlmums
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EASTERN PROMENADE CONDOMINIUMS
Portland, Maine

CELLULAR TELEPHONE ANTENNA SUPPORT
STRUCTURAL CALCULATIONS

SUBMITTAL #1

Prepared for:

LCC International, Inc.
482 Congress Street, Suite 502
Portland, ME 04101

Prepared by:

OEST Associates, Inc.
343 Gorham Rd.
South Portland, ME 04106-2317

September 22, 2003



LCC International
482 Congress Street
Suite 502
Portland, ME 04101
(207) 771-9992 (Office)
(207) 771-9993 (Fax)

years

1983 - 2003

October 3, 2003

Building Department
389 Congress Street
Portland, Me 04101

To Whom It May Concern:

United States Cellular Corporation (USCC) received a License authorizing them to provide service in
Cumberland County. USCC has since hired LCC International to accomplish that objective. LCC is currently
locating, leasing, and receiving zoning approvals and acquiring building permits for several approved locations
in Portland.

Doubletree Hotel has been chosen as one of the approved locations. USCC is proposing to place (6) six cellular

antennas on top of a twenty-foot Monopole placed on the roof of the building located at 1230 Congress Street in
Portland, Maine. The Antenmas and Base Station Equipment will be located as shown on the attached drawing.

USCC has already received an Exemption from Site Plan Review and would now like to receive a building
permit to do the work as proposed.

We would appreciate consideration at the earliest possible date. In addition, I would appreciate it if you, or
someone on your staff, would contact me if any additional material or information is required at this stage of the
process.

Thank you for your consideration of this application.

Respectfully submitted,

A

Edward A. Shaw
LCC International Inc.
482 Congress Street
Suite 502

Portland, ME 04101



OEST ASSOCIATES, INC.
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OEST ASSOCIATES, INC.
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OEST ASSOCIATES, INC.

" PREPAREDBY _J. WalXer - DATE_Al's|63  PROJECT NO. 390.03.01
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DuALPOL® Propuct DATA SHEETS

! Wireless )

FR65-17-XXDP
DualPol® Polarization OptiFil™
1850 MHz - 1990 MHz
Electrical Specifications -
s s
Azimuth Beamwidth 65° 27y
Elevation Beamwidth 7°
Gain 16.5 dBi (14.4 dBd)
Polarization Dual Linear Slant (+ 45°)
Port-to-Port Isolation 230dB
Front-to-Back Ratio 230dB
Electrical Downtilt Options 0°, 2° 4°
VSWR 1.35:1 Max
Connectors 2; 7-16 DIN (female)
Power Handling 250 Watts CW
Passive Intermodulation < -150 dBc
, [2x20 W (+ 43 dBm)]
Lightning Protection Chassis Ground
Mechanical Specifications
Dimensions {L x W x D) 56inx8inx2.75in
(142 cm x 20.3 cm x 7.0 cm)
Rated Wind Velocity 150 mph (241 km/hr)
Equivalent Flat Plate Area 342 (29 m?Y)
Front Wind Load @ 100 mph (161 kph) 90 |bs (400 N)
Side Wind Load @ 100 mph {161 kph) 31 1bs (139 N)
Weight 18 Ibs (8.2 kg)

Mounting Options '
MTG-P00-10, MTG-502-10, MTG-DXX-20*, MTG-CXX-10*, MTG-C02-10, MTG-TXX-10*

Note: *Mods! number shown represents a series of products. See Mounting Options section for specific model number.

Patterns

Elevation Elevation - Elevation
0° Downtilt 2° Downtilt 4° Downtilt

Revised 04/05/02

+1 770.582.0555 ext. 5310 ¢ Fax +1 770.729.0036
www.emswireless.com



Maximum Clear .S_Eils '

g 3. 28

224 212 2'-10‘
10° 264 251" 251" 240 234"
12 298 2710 2710 26'-6 25-11"
ity 326 304" 04 2810 283
16" 357 30 30 - 304"
18 e 3547 354 335 2T
20 Ly nr w-r 356" 346
r 42'-8 3917 3911 Inr 366"
2 45- 42-0 420 39'-6" 385"
*Note: Total floor depth = hambro® depth plus slab thickness loads
Loads are psf.
Standard Shoe*
I S ]
Top chord Top of slab

End diagonal

112 1" min.

Additional Sm and Accessories

Maximum Web Openiﬂ

Ceiling extension

Top of bearing  T+1/4°

*All dimensions are approximate

LH Series

This series features a top chord *S™ made
of two hambro* sections.

Hambro* composite long span floors
provide greater economy for heavy service
loads and longer spans. Joist depths range
from 20" to 48" with spans up to 65
Details are available from your hambro*

representative.

This hambro® accessory is designed to be
field attached to the top flange of a steel

beam running parailel to a hambro® jaist.
Rolibar Angle (RA) is slotted similar to the
hambra* top chord °S" to accommodate
ROLLBARS® .

This hambro* accessory is fastened at
the top of walls and is slotted similar to the
hambro® top chord *S” to accommodate
ROLLBARS .

Ranger Plate

Shop attached slotted plate for thicken
slab areas.



Maximum Clear Spans

228
25-1"
20
-4
330
35-47
3r-r
39T
420

228 - 2010
251" 240 234
iy 266" 2511
30°-4° 28107 28-3°
330 KR v 30-4°
354" 33-5 32-7
r-r 356 346"
391 r-r 366
420" 39-6" 38-5"

*Note: Total floor depth = hambro® depth plus siab thickness loads

g 3
0 26™-4"
iy 298
AL 2%
16 35-7
18 79
i 404
27 42-8
24 452

Loads are psf.
Standard Shoe*

End diagonal

Top of slab

1" min.

iRira

\dditional Systems and Accessories

Maximum Web openil_ng

Typical Bearininetail

Wire mesh

Top of bearing  T+1/4°

Ceiling extension

*All dimensions are approximate

e

| Series

s series features a top chord *S” made
wo hambro* sections.
nbro*  composite long span floors

i for heavy service

vide

1s and longer spans. Joist depths range

n 20" to 48" with spans up to 65"
ails are available from your hambror

‘esentative.

Rolibar Angle (RA)
on Stee! Beam

This hambro* accessory is designed to be
field attached to the top flange of a steel
beam running parallel 10 a hambro* joist.
Rolibar Angle (RA) is siotted similar to the
hamiwor top chord *S” to accommodate
ROLLBARSS .

RA on Walls Hanger Plate _

This hambro* accessory is fastened at Shop attached slotted plate for thicken
the top of walls and is slotted similar to the slab areas.

hambro* top chord *S™ to accommodate

ROLLBARS® .




DuALPOL® Probuct DATA SHEETS

Hireless

FR65-17-XXDP

DualPol® Polarization OptiFill™
1850 MHz - 1990 MHz

Electrical Specifications «
Azimuth Beamwidth 65° 275 s
Elevation Beamwidth 7°
Gain 16.5 dBi (14.4 dBd)
Polarization Dual Linear Slant (+ 45°)
Port-to-Port Isolation >30dB
Front-to-Back Ratio >30dB
Electrical Downtilt Options 0°, 2% 4°
VSWR 1.35:1 Max
Connectors 2; 7-16 DIN (female)
Power Handling 250 Watts CW
Passive Intermodulation < -150 dBc
. [2x 20 W (+ 43 dBm)]
Lightning Protection Chassis Ground

Mechanical Specifications

Dimensions (L x W x D) 56inx8inx2.75in

(142 cm x20.3 cm x 7.0 cm)
Rated Wind Velocity 150 mph {241 km/hr)
Egquivalent Flat Plate Area 3.4R? (29 m?
Front Wind Load @ 100 mph (161 kph) 90 Ibs (400 N)
Side Wind Load @ 100 mph (161 kph) 311bs (139 N)
Weight 18 Ibs (8.2 kg)

Mounting Options
MTG-P00-10, MTG-802-10, MTG-DXX-20*, MTG-CXX-10*, MTG-C02-10, MTG-TXX-10*

Note: *Model number shown represents a series of products. See Mounting Options section for specific mode! number.

Patterns

-
Elevation Elevation - Elevation
0° Downtilt 2° Downtilt 4° Downtilt

Revisad 04/05/02

+1 770.582.0555 ext. 5310 ¢ Fax +1 770.729.0036
www.emswireless.com



Maximum Clear Spans

22'-4 212" 2010
251" 240 23-4"
2710 266" 25-11"
30°-4" 2810 283"
33-0 kY 30°-4°
35-4" 335 32.r
T 356 346
39-11" r-r 366"
42'-0° 396 385

Maximum Web Opening

*Note: Total floor depth = hambro® depth plus slab thickness loads

g 232 28
10 264 251"
its 298 27107
SR 26 3047
16 352 330"
18 g 35-4°
20° Q-4 n-r
22 28 39-11°
24 45 42'-0
Loads are psf.
Standard Shoe*

End diagonai

Top of slab

11/2° 1" min.

Underside
of slab

MWmI S&s and Accassories

Mical Beariu Detail

Ceiling extension

Wire mesh

Top of bearing  T+1/4"

*All dimensions are approximate

Z#

LH Series

This series features a top chord *S™ made
of two hambro* sections.

Hambro* composite long span floors
provide greater economy for heavy service
loads and longer spans. Joist depths
from 20" to 48" with spans up to 65"
Details are available from your hambros
represenative.

Rollbar Aagle (RA)
on Steel Beam

This hambro* accessory is designed to be
field attached to the top flange of a stee!
beam running parallel to a hambro® joist.
Rolibar Angle m is slotted similar to the
hambro* top chord *S" to accommodate
ROLLBARS:

This hambro* accessory is fastened at
the top of walls and is slotted similar to the
hambro* top chord *S” to accommodate
ROLLBARS® .

Hanger Plate

Shop attached slotted plate for thicken
slab areas.



Ohio Gratings is a major stocking and fabricating

distributor of electroforge weided carbon steel bar grating.

‘Bearing bars range from %" x *Aw” through 24" x Y™ in-

" incrementa. Bearing bar spacings of 1%, *” and

™ gre avallable with cross rods on 4” or 2” centers. The.

 bearing bar surface may be provided plain, or with
nrm!ms for maximum skid resistance.

Sactrofarge welded steel grating is ideal for padastrian
traffic, and for fight, rubber preymatic tired rolling traffic
-_(am doliies: and band trucksj. For other rolling. foads
{loruiifts, em,,tmcks efc.) see the Heavy Duty Steet

.'rv":‘:-LinMMWaldedSteelwse?mby Ohie ,

‘Gtatings. Inc.. or approved equal.
) 2; Batmng Bars: Rectangular Bar on 1% centers

a: mmﬂaﬂ of the archifect/sngineer.)
3.Cross Bars: Electroforge welded at right ‘angles 1o

‘bearing bars.at 4~ centers maximum. (Note: 2” cross

bar centers may be specified afmediscmﬁan of the

architactengineer.)

4. Surface: Plain. {Note: A serrated surface- may be
: spoe!ﬁpd far maximurn skid mstance;l .

K _eﬁﬂéaﬂmhmmﬁm raquweéclaarrspanwim

- deflection riot to exceed V. (Note: Alternate loading

req;.ﬁmxm may be specified at the discretion of the
v )

'-G.Fm\: {Gaivanized or manufacturer's standard black

pﬂhtnﬂha discraﬁonafmemmvenginmr}
7. Fabrication and Tolerances:. tn: accordance with: the
mmwemmgmmm '

' ‘:-;_(Nm' Other spacings may be spac&ind |

Stainless Steal =
Stawn for compariason only;

mlmﬂnhllmamoﬁm}

- For thoge. areas requiring. the corrosion: rasisf~

ame of stafhlass steel, Ohio Gratings. stocks
175 Y™, 17 x Y™ and 19" x %" 19-SG8S-4
'{ype.faeéfﬁmgad Stainless Stesl grating (see

‘page 93). Swaged Stainless eliminates the
‘warping,. twisting and discoloration inherent in

the electroforging process, and provides an
excellent choice for those severe industrisl

_ lmwmm Thea SGSS Series is.also
“ayejiable in ADA (July 1881) mpliathpaangs,

NMFNMMGSIIM&MMMWMMMM information, refer 1o page 113,

Grating Types - Light Duty Weided Steel W Series

mmmmmmawm 1993) when instaiies with the diongated apening
parpendicular io-tie demmnant dinection of travei. Seu insicle Front Cover far hurther information.

19-W-2




Load Table 19-W-4I 18-W-2.

G- m«;m in incm

- Louds and dattections
given i this able &
hsoretical, and are .
Based. on 4 unit siresy

2% x3he| 13 | 1288 |

21 | o108 | o.180 |

‘Based on 10105 barw/R. dmmmmm; caw &lb-Mft.iurw-VM
N ' have 5 deflection less than 47 for uniiorm ioads of 100 e/, . This is the maximum deflection fo siford
Disdestiiie combort sl can e axcesdes for oihwe tysves. of load st the discreticry of i snginver; The actunt Ped (sacestrian) Span under. this toncition i shown
,mbmmummmmhmmm«mmm-mwmuwmmmmmmm

1§-W-4/19-W-2 Panel Width Chart (in.) Dimensions Are Out-to-Out of Bearing Bars™

w*wmw bnmmmmsmmmtmlmmm




